3  Ms J Magagula was appointed to the board as an executive director on 18 December 2019 and is required to meet the target for the first tranche in

December 2023.

Dr PT Motsepe and Messrs MP Schmidt, HL Mkatshana and A Joubert are to achieve the second tranche (2 times the
first tranche) by 30 October 2021 and have already exceeded their targets.

ARM ESG Report 2021_Proof 14_8 October 2021ARM ESG Report 2021_Proof 14_8 October 2021

Environmental, social and governance report 2021 173172 African Rainbow Minerals

Remuneration report continued

Notice to shareholders 2021 55

Single-figure remuneration: executive directors and prescribed officer
The schedules of  single-figure remuneration for executive directors and prescribed officer for the years ended
30 June 2021 and 30 June 2020 are set out below.

Single-figure remuneration

R000

2021

Basic
salary

Retirement
fund

contributions
(including

 pension
scheme

contributions)
Medical
benefits

Allowances

Total
annual

package
before

incentives

Short-
term

incentives

Total
annual

package
after

short-term
incentives,

before
long-term
incentives

Long-term
incentives

Total
single
figure

remuner-
ation

Non-
cash

benefit6

Other
benefits7

Cash
bonus8

Performance
shares9

Executive
directors

Dr PT Motsepe 8 551  –  – 9 587   2   18 140  11 531   29 671  57 974   87 645

MP Schmidt 8 237 555  –  –   139   8 931 9 711 18 642  34 759   53 401

J Magagula1 3 036 259   168  –   16   3 479  3 594   7 073  1 619   8 692

TTA Mhlanga2 3 438 275   30  –   9   3 752  3 778   7 530  –   7 530

HL Mkatshana 4 293 358  –  –   143   4 794  4 952   9 746   12 211   21 957

AM Mukhuba3 1 142 123   22  –   5   1 292  –   1 292  –   1 292

AJ Wilkens4  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –

Total for
executive
directors 28 697 1 570   220   9 587   314   40 388  33 566   73 954   106 563   180 517

Prescribed
officer5

A Joubert 4 693 531  –  –   255   5 479   5 704   11 183   12 124   23 307

Total for
prescribed
officer 4 693 531  –  –   255   5 479   5 704   11 183   12 124   23 307

Total for
executive
directors and
prescribed
officer 33 390 2 101   220   9 587   569   45 867   39 270   85 137   118 687   203 824

Total annual package before incentives = cost-to-company
1	� Ms J Magagula was appointed an executive director from 18 December 2019. The long-term incentives settled in F2021 had been granted to

Ms Magagula prior to her appointment as an executive director.
2	� Ms TTA Mhlanga was appointed finance director from 1 October 2020. The amounts in the schedule for total annual package before incentives and the

cash bonus are for the portion of  the year when she was finance director.
3	� Ms AM Mukhuba resigned as finance director from 30 September 2020. See separate table entitled “settlement of  unvested share awards to the finance

[…]

5	� The prescribed officer of  the company was determined under section 66(10) of  the Companies Act 71 2008, as amended, and further described in

section 38 of  its regulations. His remuneration is disclosed in terms of  the Companies Act, section 30(4)(a).
6	 Includes protection services.
7	 Includes travel, UIF and risk benefits.
8	 No bonuses were deferred in F2021.
9	� Includes pre-tax settlement value of  i) matching performance shares in terms of  the deferred bonus/co-investment scheme and ii) annual allocation of

performance shares (3-year vesting). The value of  these performance shares was included in F2021 as performance was measured at the vesting date
which falls in F2021.

56 African Rainbow Minerals

Summarised remuneration report continued

R000

2020

Basic
salary

Retirement
fund

contributions
(including

 pension
scheme

contributions)
Medical
benefits

Allowances
Total

annual
package

before
incentives

Short-
term

incentives

Total
annual

package after
short-term
incentives,

before
long-term
incentives

Long-term
incentives

Total
single
figure

remuner-
ation

Non-
cash

benefit5

Other
benefits6

Cash
bonus7

Performance
shares8

Executive
directors

Dr PT Motsepe   8 302  –  –   8 298   2   16 602   10 532   27 134   46 040   73 174

MP Schmidt   7 996   537  –  –   138   8 671   8 869   17 540   30 654   48 194

J Magagula1   1 596   126   90  –   7   1 819   1 727   3 546  –   3 546

TTA Mhlanga2  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –

HL Mkatshana   4 184   346  –  –   124   4 654   4 307   8 961   10 579   19 540

AM Mukhuba   4 433   484   83  –   17   5 017   4 855   9 872   5 917   15 789

AJ Wilkens3   2 690  –   32   75   28   2 825   2 350   5 175   19 749   24 924

Total for executive
directors   29 201   1 493   205   8 373   316   39 588   32 640   72 228   112 939   185 167

Prescribed
officer4

A Joubert   4 573   514  –   6   232   5 325   5 929   11 254   12 090   23 344

Total for
prescribed
officer   4 573   514  –   6   232   5 325   5 929   11 254   12 090   23 344

Total for executive
directors and
prescribed officer   33 774   2 007   205   8 379   548   44 913   38 569   83 482   125 029   208 511

Total annual package before incentives = cost-to-company
1	� Ms J Magagula was appointed an executive director from 18 December 2019. The amounts included in the schedule for total annual package before

incentives and the cash bonus are for the portion of  the year when Ms Magagula was an executive director. No long-term incentives are shown as these
were settled prior to her appointment as an executive director.

2	 Ms TTA Mhlanga was appointed finance director from 1 October 2020, therefore, no remuneration is included for F2020.
3	� Mr AJ Wilkens stepped down from the board from 18 December 2019. Mr Wilkens’ salary decreased by 30% on 1 August 2019 and he did not receive